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INSTRUMENT PREPARED BY
VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

ORDER RECORDED UNDER CODE
OF VIRGINIA SECTION 45.1-361.26

Vl RG INIA:

BEFORE THE VIRGINIA GAS AND OIL BOARD

APPLICANT:

RELIEF SOUGHT:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Pine Mountain Qg and Gas. Inc.

(1)ESTABLISHMENT OF THE DRILLING
UNIT DEPICTED IN EXISBITA HERETO
AND SERVED BY WELL NO.

VASSS'ontaining112.60acres
(herein "Subject DrSng Unit" )
PURSUANT TO VA. CODE I) 45.1-361.20;
(2) POOLING OF INTERESTS IN

SUBJECT DRILLING UNIT PURSUANT TO
VA. CODE I) 45.1-361.21,FOR THE
PRODUCTION OF GAS OTHER THAN
COALBED METHANE GAS FROM SUBJECT
FORMATIONS (herein referred
to as "Converrgeaal Gas" or "Gas");
and (3) DESIGNATE THE APPLICANT
AS THE UNIT OPERATOR FOR THE
SUBJECT DRILLING UNIT

DRILLING UNIT SERVED BY WELL NUMBEREDV~ TO BE DRILLED IN

THE LOCATION DEPICTED ON EXIBBITA HERETO,
Mlbs alad Oesa Long Tract
1LOO acres
ST. PAIL aUADRANGLE
IIBNRPY IBSTRICT
6Cli@RBDN CISIINTY, VIRGINIA
(the "Subject Lands are more particularly
described on Exhibit A attached hereto
and made a part hereof)

TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS:

TAX MAP IDENTIFICATION NUMBERS FOR ALL PARCELS
AFFECTED BY THIS ORDER ARE SHOWN ON EXHIBIT(S)~WHICH ISlARE ATTACHED TO AND A PART OF
THIS ORDER.
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REPORT OF THE BOARD.

FINDINGS AND ORDER

1. Heartno Date and Place: This matter came on for hearing before the Virginia Gas and Oil
Board (hereafler Board") at 6:00 a.m. on Navember 13, 2007, at the Southwest Virginia Higher Education
Center on the campus of Virginia Highlands Community College, Room 240, Abingdon, Virginia.



2. Acaasrancee: Timothy E. Scott appeared for the Applicant. Sharon M. B. Pigeon,
Assistant Attorney General, wae present to advise the Board.

3. Juriedicfian and Nofice: Pursuant to Va. Cods g 45.1-361.1ef eeq., the Board finds that it

has jurisdiction over the subject matter. Based upon lhe evidence presented by Applicant, the Board also
finds that the Applicant hse (1) exerted due diligence in conducHng a meaningful search af reasonably
avafiable sources to determine the identity and whersaboute of each gas and oil owner, casl owner, or
mineral owner fxndng an interest in Subject MHng Unit underlying and comprised af Subject Lands; (2) has
represented ta the Bowd that it has given notice to those parties ( eresfter somefimes "person(ej whether
r4srdng to ndfviduals, carpar4ions, partnerships, associations, companies, businesses, trusts, joint
ventures or oNer legal enHHee) enHHed by Va. Code j) 45.1 361.19to no5ce af Ihe Application IHed herein;
and (3) that the persons set forth in their AppHcation and Notte of Hosing have been kkmtffied by Applicant
through its due dkgsnce as Owners or Claimants of Convenfianal Gas inkxests underlying Subject DrNNng

Unit, inaluding those set out in Exhibit BN who have not hemtaforo leased, sokl or voluntarily agreed with
the Appficsnt to pool their Gas interests in Subject DrNHng Unit. Unknown and/or Unlocatable
~laimante in Subject DrHlktg Unit are listed on Exhibit E. Further, the Board has caused rotice of
this hosing to be published ss required by Va. Code (j 45.1-361.19B. Whereupon, tho Board hereby finds
that the nogaoel given herein satisfy afi statutory requirements, Board rule requirements and the minimum
standards af due process.

4. Amendments: Exhibit B, Kxhtbk BN, and Exhibit E.

5. Dismissals: Yos.
Tract Hhsaber 11: Harold Beecher Skeons; and
Tract Number 22: Frelda Mee Skoons Bawkng; Oscar Danl4 Skaon, Jrd Helen
Skeens Case)r; Samu4 Bornarxi Skoehs; snd Dalko Joan Skoone 55eitaao.

6. RsNsf Reauested: Appficant requests (1) that pursuant to Va. Code tj 45.1-361.20, the
Board establish Subject Drfiling Unit to be served by Wok No. V~; and (2) that pursuant to Va. Code
5 45.1-381.21,the Board pool the rights, interests and estates in and to the Conven5onal Gas af tho knawn
and unknown parsons listed in the altached Exidbk $4, and that of their known and unknown heirs,
execukxs, administrskm, devlsees, trusses, assigns and s cceesors, both immediate snd remote, for the
drklng ahd opefsfien, irxdudfng production, of Convonfional Gas from the Subject Drking Unit estabNshed
for subject Formafions underfyktg and comprised of the subject Lands, ( eresller sometimes cagectively
identifkxf and referred to as well Dev4apment and/or operafion in the subject DrilNng Unit ); snd, (3) that
the Board designate Pins Mountain Ok and IHss. Iac. as Unit Operator.

7. Reesf Granted: The requested relief in this cause shall be and hereby ie granted.

7.1 The Board hereby: (1)establishes Subject Drilling Unit pursuant to Va. Cods j) 45.1481.20;
(2) pursuant to Va. Code j) 45.1MI.21 C 3, designates Pine Mountain OH aml Gae, Inc.
(hereinafter "Unit Operator") as the Operator authorized to drfil and operate IINsH Na. V-
535555 in the Subject Drfiling Unit at the looefion depi4ed on the plat attached hereto se
ExMbk A to produce Convenfiansl Gas from Subject Formatkes, subject to the permit
provkrlons contained in j) 45.1-381.27ef seq., Code of Virginia, 1950 as amended, to (j 4
VAC 25-150 ef eeq., Gas and ON Regulatkes and to I) 4 VAC 25-160 ef eeq., Virginia Gas
and ON Board RegulaHans, aH as amended from time to time; and (3) pursuant ta Va. Code
j) 45.1-361.21A,tho rlghM, intonxds, and estates in and to the Conventke4 Gae in Subject
Drilfing Unit induding those of the known and unknown persons listed on EXBWt S4,
attached hereto and made a part hereof, and their known and unknawn heirs, executors,
sdmin strstors, devisees, trustees, assigns, and successors, both immediate and remote, be
and hereby are pooled in the Subject FonnaHons in the Subject Drlkng Unit undprlyfng and
campdeed of the Subject Lande. Thoro sre na appficable flakf rules and Nle unit ls subject
to~spacing requirwnents of Va. Code tj 45.1-361.17.
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8. Becgon and BecNon Period: In the event any Gas owner named in the Applkxrdon and
Notice of Hearing has not heretofore reached a voluntary agreement to share in the operation of the well to
be located in Subject DrSing Unit at a rale cf payment mutually agreed to by sakf Gas owner and the
Operat«, then, such person may elect one of the opgons set forth in Paragraph 9 below and must give
written nogce of Ids section cf the option eelected under Paragraph 9 herein to the designated Unit Operalor
at the address shown beknv wNhin thirty (30) days from the dale of receipt of a copy of this Order. A timely
ektctton shaH be deemed to have bean made If, on or before the last day of stdd SHlay p«iod, such
elecNng person has deHvered his wrlNan elecHon to the designated Unit Operator at the address shown
below or has duly postmarked and placed his written ektcHon in first dass UnHed States maH, postage
prepaid, addressed to the Unit Operator at the address shown btdow.

OoNon 1 - To ParNckxrta In The Develooment and Ooeration of the DrilHno Unit:
Any Gas Owner or Claimant named in ExhlbS ~who has not reached a voluntary
ggreerrxmt with the Operator may elect to partkdpate in the WeN Devtdopment and
OperaHon on the Subject Drging Unit (heeafter "ParNtdpatktg Op«ator") by
agreeing to pay the «Nmsh of such PaNctpaNng ~s pmporgonate pert of
the actual and reasonable costs, induding a reasonable supervision fea, of the Weg
Devtdopment and OperaNon, as more parHcularly set forth in Virginkt Gas and OH

Board RegukrNon 4 VAC 25-180-100 (herein "Compktted for Production Costs").
Further, a Partkdpating Operalor agrees to pey the estimate of such ParticipaHng
Operator's proportbnate part of the Estimated, Compkxad-for-ProducHon Costs as
set forth below to the Unit Operakx within forty-five (45) days from the later of the
date of maSng or the date of recongng of IMs Order. The estimate Compledon-
for-Productke Costs for the Subject Drggng Unit are as follows:

Esdmated. Completed-for-Production Costs: $512888.$0

Any gas owner and/or claimants named in Exhibit S4, who elects this option
(Opbon 1) understands and agrees Nxrt their iniNal payment under this option is for
their proportionale sh«e of the AppHcant's estimate of actual costs and expenses.
It is also u derstood by aH persons electing this opNon that they «a atpasdng to pay
their pportlonate share of the actual costs and expenses as determined by the
operator in this Board Order.

A Partkdpating Operator's proportionate cost hereunder shall be the result obtained
by multiplying the Part ctpaNng Operator's "Percerrl of Unit" times the Completsd-
for-Produc$ cn Cost set forth above. Provided, however, that in the event a
ParNcipattng Operator ektcts to partkdpate and fags or refuses to pay the estimate of
his proporNonate pert of the Compkrtad-fcr-Producthn Cost as set forth above, aH

within the Nme set forth herein and in the manner prescribed in ParagrsHth 8 of thkt
Order, then such Pardctpagng Operator shall be deemed to have elected not to
parNcipate and to have elected compensaNon in lieu of partkdpaHon pursuant to
Paragraph 9.2 herein.

9.2 Ooaon 2 - To Receive A Cash Sonus Corxddarathn: In lieu of pardctpaNng in the
Web Development and OperaNon of Subject Drggng Unit under P~h 9.1
above, any Gas Owner or Claimant named in Extdblt SC in the unit who has not
reached a voluntary agreement with the Operator may elect to accept a cash bonus
consideradon of QJg per net mineral acre owned by such person, commencktg
upon entry of Ibis Order and conNnuing annuaHy untN commencement of producHon
from subject Drilling Unit, and thereafter a royalty of 1/8th of 8/Sths (twtdve and one-
half percent (12.5%)jof the net proceeds received by the Unit Op«alor for the sah
of the Gas produced from any Well Development and OperaNon covered by this
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Order multiplied by the Gas owner's percentage Interest Within Unit «s set forth in

ths Application and Nogce of Hearing (for purposes of this Order, net proceeds shall
be actual proceeds received less post~ucNon costs incunad downatream of the
weNhead, intxudlng, but not limHsd to, glherlng, compression, tnwgng,
transportsNon and marketing costs, whether performed by Unit ~or a third
person) as fair, reasonable and equitable compensagon to be pakl to stdd Gas
owner. The Inigsl cash bonus shall become due snd owing when so tNscted and
shell bs tendered, paid or escrewsd wNMn one hundred twenty (120) days of
recording of this Order. Ttxxeallar, annual cash bonuses, if any, shsN become due
and cong on each annlverstxy of ths date of recording of this Order In the event
producgon from Subject DrNNng Unit has not theretofore commenced, and once
due, shsN be tendered, paid or esaowcd wkhin sixty (60) days of stdd anniversary
date. Once the intgal cash bonus and the annual cash bonuses, if any, srs so paid
or escrowed, said payment(s) shall be ssgsfaction In full for the right, interests, and
txaims cf such elecgng Gas owner in and to the Gss produced from Subject
Famagon in the Subject Lands, except, however, for the tlgth royalties due
hsmunder.

Subject to a final legal determlnsNon of ownership, the election msdp under this
Paragraph 92, when so made, shag be sadsfsctlon in full for the right, riisrstds, and
daims of such electing person in any Well Development snd OpenNon covered
hereby and such elecgng person shall be deemed to and hereby de lease and
assign ffs dght, interests, and daims in and to the Gas produced from Subject
Formation in the Subject Drgling Unit to the Applicant.

9.3. Oouon 3 - To Share In The Dsvekxxnent And Oosragcn As A Noakar5dmNno
Person On A.Carried Basis And To fkssehre Consideration In Usu Of Gash: In lieu
of partkHpagng in the WeH Development snd Opersgon of Subject Mllng Unit under
Paragraph 9.1 above and in Neu of receMng a cash bonus csnsklWlagon under
Paragraph 9.2 above, any Gas Owner or Qaimant named in IxHNWt &4 hereto
who does not reach s voluntary agreement with ihe Opsrxxor msy sleet to share in

the Well Dsvtxcixnent and Operagon of Subject DrtNing Unk on a carried basis (as a
"Gamed Well ~ so that the proportknsts part of the Complsktd-for-
Productbn Costs hereby slkcable to such Carried WeH ~s interest is
charged against such Canted Well Operakx's share of producgon from Subject
DrlHlng Unit. Such Carried Well ~e rights, interests, and dskns in and to the
Gas in Subject DrNling Unit shag be deemed snd hereby ars assigned to the Unit

Operskx untN the proceeds from the sale of such Carried Well Operator's share of
production from Subject DrlNing Unit (exduslve of any royalty, excess or overrkling
royalty, or other non~persgng or non cost~ burden reserved in any lease,
assignment thereof or agreement relating thereio covering such inkatssD equals
three hundred percent (300%) for a leased krtsrast or two hundred percent (200%)
for an unlessed interest (wtxchevsr ls appNcabh) of such Carried Well OpsrahWs
share of the Compleled-for~vegan Cosh agocsbls to the interest of such
Carried Weg Operator. Any Gas Owner and/or Claimant named in Itddgk 84 who
eleckt this opgon (Option 3) understands and agrees that Compkttsd-fcr~ductktn
Costs srs the ~s actual costs for wsg development and cperstkm. When
Ihe Unit Operator recoups and recovers from such Carried Well Operator's
assigrxxl interest ths amounts provided for above, then, the assigned intstest of
such Carried Wsb Operator shaN aukxnsthsNy revert back to such Carried Wsg
Operator, and from and ahsr such revsndon, such Carried WeN Operator shall be
treated as if it had psrNctpated inNally under Paragraph 9.1 above; and ~,
such partkxpsNng person shall be charged with and shall psy his proporgonats part
cf aN further costs of such well development.



Subject to s final legal determinslion of ownership, the electke made under this
Paragraph 9.3,when so made, shell be satblfscgon in full for the dghL interests, and
claims of Such Necgng PWCA In SAy wsg dsvelopIAsnt and pesrsjHOA covered
hereby and such elecgng person shag be deemed to have and hereby does assign
his right, interests, and Idsims in and to the Gas produced from Subjset FOAASHOA

in the Subject Drging Unit to ths Unit Operator for ths period of Sne dudng which
his interest is carrkN es above provided prior to Ns revorshn beck to such ekxNng
person.

10. FSNur ~ to Pmosrlv Beet: In the event a person named in Kxhgtlt SN harsh does nct reach
a volunkxy ~t wkh ttw Applk»nt snd fails to do so wNhin ths Nme, in ths manner, and in accordance
vNh the tern» of this Order one of the aNamsgves set forth in Paragraph 9 above for whhh his interest~, than 'such person st»N be deemed to have elected not to partkHPNo in the preposed Well

Development and ~ in subject DrNIing Unit and shag be deemed, subject to any final legal
dskxmkoNCA cf ownership, to have elected to accept as ssgsfsctkxl in full for such psn»n's right, interests,
and ckdn» ln and lo the Gss the conaideragon provided in Paragraph 9.2 above fcr which Ns interest
quaHNSS and sfHN be deemed to have leased sndfor assigned his aught, Inten»ts, and claims in snd to Gas
in the Subject DrHHng Unit to the Unit Opelsor. Persons who fail to properly ekct shaN be dsalned to have~ the campsnaNOA and terms sst forth hioin at paragraph 9.2 in ssgsfecgon in full for the right,
Interests, and cfskns of such person in and to ihe Gss produced from subject Formagon undedykl9 subject
Lands.

11. Default Sv Psrtkdosgno Person: In ths event s person named in Exhibit SN elects to
psrHNPNS under Paragraph 9.1, but faNs or refuses to pay, to secure the payment or lo make an

arrangement wNh the Unit Operator for ths payment cf such person's proportionate part of the Esthnatsd
comfdetsd-forkioducthn costs as set forth hendn, ag wNhin the time and in the manner as prescribed in

this Onfsr, then such person Shall be deemed to have Ithdrswn his elecgon to psrgctpata and shall be
deemed to have elsslad to accept as sagsfactke in full for such person's right, inkxosts, snd &aims in and
to the Gas ths OoneklenNOA provided in Paragraph 9.2 above for whhh his interest qusgfk» depending on
ths excebs burdsr» agscfuN to such interest. Whereupon, any cash bonus consideragon due as a result of
such deemed elecNon shaN be tendered, pakl or ewxosoN by Unit Operator within one hundred Nssnty (120)
days alter ths lest day on wtdch such defsuNng person under Ifds order shoukl have pskl Ids xopoodtonste
part of such cast or stxxdd have made sstisfactwy arrsngwnents for 5» payment thereof. When such cash
bonus censldorfNOA is pakl or escrowed, It shsN be satkffactke in full for the dght, Inten»ts, and jaime of
such penmen In Lnd lo 9» Ges undsdylng subject Drsing Unit in the subject Lands covered hereby, except,
hcwsvtx, for any I/8th royakk» whhh would become due pursuant to Paragraph 9.2 hereof.

12. Asskxxnent cf Inkoost: In the event a person named in Sxhlblt ~ is unable to reach s
voluntary agresrhsnt to share ln Ihe Well Development and OPSANOA contsmpkded by this Older st a rate
of payment agreed to mutually by said Owner or Claimant and the Appgcsnt, and saki person abets or fails
to sfsct tb do other than pfstkdpate under P~ 9.1 above in the Well Development and peration in

Subject QrHNng Unit, then such person shaH be deemed to have and shag have assigned untp Applicant
such person's dght, intsrssls, snd daIms in and to saki wsH, in Subject Formsgor» in Subject fjrging Unit,
and other shao in and to Gas productbn to whhh such person msy be erNNed by reason of any ekxdion or
dl»sled SNSNoni hereundsI'rl eccordeAOS WHh N» provlsloAs of this Ordsl'ovsITIIAg saki eecHons.

18. Unk Oosrslor ior Oosrskx): Pins Nlolodaln ON and Gas, inc. shaH be snd hereby is
designated as Unit Operator authodxed Io drill snd operate Well Hfe. V~ in Subject Folmatbns in

Subject DrHHAg WAN, aN subject to the permit provisions ~ in Va. Code g 45.14B1.27ef seq., Q 4
VAC 25-f50 et seq., Ges and ON Regulagons snd Q 4 VAC 25-150 ef seq., Vkglnia Gas and OH Board
Rsgulslons, SN ss amended from time to time, and SN elections required by this Order shsN be
communhaled to Unit Operator in writing at ihs address shown behw:



Pins HHsuntsln Og and Oas, Inc.
40$ West NHaln Skeet
P. O. Box 2138
Ablngdon, VA 24212
Phoae: (27$) 81$<$83
Fax: (27$) 82$-7246
Attn: Phgflorn

14. Cornrnsncsrnsnt of Oosrations: Unit Operator shaH commence or cause to commence
opssticns for Ihe drBIng of the weH covered hereby wHhin seven hundred and thirty (730) days from the
date of this Older and shall prosecuM the same with dus dHigencs. If Unit Operakx shaN not have so
commenced aad/or prosecuted, then this Order shsH terminate, except for any cash sums becoming
payabls herauridsr, olhsrwlse, unless sooner terminated by Order of the Board, this Order shaN expire at
12:00 P.M. on the dsse on whhh the weN covered by this Order is permanenHy abandoned qnd pk/gged.
However, in Nxl event an appeal ls taken from thkr Order, then ths Nms between the HNng of tk(r PHHon for
Appeal and the final Order of the Circuit Court shall be exduded in calculaHng the two.year pedodr~ herein.

15. Qosraior's Lkm: Unit Operator, in addlHon to the other rights afforded hereunder, shaH have
a lien and a ngkt of set off on the IHes estates, righis, and nterests owned by any person subject hereto who
elects to partkdjxtkr under Paragraph 9.1 in the Subject DrNNng Unit to the extent that cosh inouned In the
drHHng or on the Subject DrNHng Unit are a charge against such person's interest. Such liens and
right of Het off be separable as to each seperale person and shaH remain liens untN the Unit operator
drging or operaHng the well covered hereby has been paid the full amounts due under the terms of thkr

Order.

16. Essssw Provkrions: AppNcant has represented Io the Board that there are unknown and/or
unlocatsble IHas owners wNhln Tracts 18, 22, snd 23 of Se Subject Drging Unit whose interests are subject
to the escrow rsqukements of Paragraph 16.1 of ths Subject DrNHng Unit; and, the AppNcant has
represented to Ihs Board that there ars no conNkdktg dairnents in ths Subject DrlBng Unit whose payments
ars subjisct to jhe previsbns of Paragraph 16.2 hereof. Terafors, by this Order and urHees and until

otherwkte ordenpd by the Board, the Escrow Agent named hendn, or any successor named by the Board, Is
requked to eskkbNsh an interest-bearing escrow account for the Subject DrBing Unit (h'ereln "Escrow
AccounF), and to recekre and account to the Board pursuant to its agreement for the escneed funds
hereaHar descr5cd in Paragraphs 16.1and 16.2:

Wacbovte Bank, N.A.
VA7$15
P. O. Box 14881
IHeeneke, VA 24835
Attangon: Judy Barger
Telephone: ($4$) $$3-7784

16.1 Escrow Provishns for Unknown or Unloadabkr Persons: If any payment of bonus, royalty
payment or other payment due and owing cannot be made because Ihe pereon enHHed
thereto cannot be located or is unknown, then such cash bonus, royalty paymqnt or other
payment shaH not be commingkrd wHh any funds of the Unit Operakx and sWI, pursuant to
Va. Code 5 46.1-38121 D, be dsposNed by ths Operakx into Nxr Eseew Account,
Commencktg wNhin one hundred twenty (120) days cf recording cf this Order, and
conNnulng Iheeslbx on a mordhiy bash wkh eeoh deposit to be made by a date tahe ls no
tater than skdy (60) days cher the last day of Nxr month btdng reported and/or for whhh
funds ere subject to deposit. Such funds shaN be hekl for the tscxusivs use of, and sole
benefit of ths person entIHed thereto until such funds can be paid to such person(s) or unHI

Oe Escrow Agent reNnquishes such funds as required by law or pursuant to older of the
lIkxxd in accordance wHh Vs. Code () 45.1-361.21D.
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16.2

17.

Escrow Proviskms For Conlgcdnc Claimants: If any payment of bonus, royalty payment,
proceeds In excess of ongoing operaHonal expenses, or other payment due and ovrtng
under this Order cannot be made because the person entided thewlo cannot be made
cerbaln due to conNicdng dalms of ownership and/or a defect or ckxrd on the NHe, N»n such
cash bonus, royalty payment, prooseds kt exoess of ongoing operathnsl expenses, or other
payment, togeN»r wNh Partkdpating Operator's ProporNonate Costs ptsd to Unit Operator
pursuant lo Paragraph 0.1 hereof, if any, (1) shaN not be commingled wNh any funds cf the
Unit Operator, and (2) shaN, pursuant to Va. Code Q 45.1-361.22A 2, 45.1M'.22 A 3 and
45.1~1.22A 4, be deposited by the Operator into the Escrow Account wNhin one hundred
twenty (120) days of recortNng of this Ckder, and conNnuing thentahw on a monthly basis
wkh each deposit to be made by a date which is no later than sixty (80) days aNer the last
day of the month being reported and/or for which funds are subject to deposit. Such funds
shaH be hekl for the exdustve use of, and sole benefit of, the person enNNed Nwwo until

such funds can be paid to such person(s) or untN the Escrow Agent relinquishek such funds
as required by law or pursuant to Order of the Board.

Soecku Findhos: The Board pecHNkxdly and speciaNy finds:

17.1. Appl»ant is Pine Mountain 08 and Gas, Inc. AppHcant is duly a thorlzed and quaNHed to
transact busk»ss In the Commonwealth of Vkginia;

17.2. AppNcant Pine Mountain OE and Gas, Iac. Is an operakrr in the Commonwealth of Virginia,
and has sadsNed the Board's requirements for operaHons in Virginia;

17.3. Applk»nt Pine Mountain 08 and Gas, Inc. claims ownership of Gas leases on
04AN00$ 704% percent of Subject Drilling Unit and the rtght to explore for, devtdcp, and
produce Gas from same;

17.4. Appgcant has proposed the drNHng of Well Iso. V~ to a depth of 5,080 feet on ihe
Bubject DrNHng Unit at the location dtqrtcted on Exldb8 A to devtdop the poel of Gas in

Subject Fonnagons, and to complete and operate IIHeil No. V4$&0 fcr 5» purpose of
protkxdng Convendonal Gas.

17.5

17.6

17.7

17.8

17.5

The esHmated producNcn of the life of the proposed Well Slo. V4M0080 is 280 mmcf.

WNh this ApplkxtHon, nodce was provided to everyone daiming an ownership interest
rtdetive to the productke of conventional gas in the Subject DrNing Unit. Set forth in

Etddblt $4, is Ihe name and last known addn»s of each Owner or Claimant kkmNHed by
the Appgcant as Gas owners in Subject DrNlktg Unit who has not, in wrINng, lebsed to the
Applicant or the Unit Opendcr or agreed to voktntarHy pool his interests in St58ect DrNHng

Unit for its devtdopment. Gas interests unleased to the~and Nskrd in Exh8rR s4
eprasent 15.00188588%percent of Subject DrHHng Unit;

Applhani's evidence established that the fair, reasonable and equkable compensabon to be
paid to any person In Heu of the right to pardcipate in the Wells are those opthns provided in

Paragraph 9 above;

The Subject Mlgng Unit does not constitute an unreasonable or arbkrary exerdse of
Applicant's right to explore for or produce Gas;

The relief requested and granted is just and reasonable, is supporled by substantial
evidence and wHI aflbrd each person listed and named in Exhibit ~ hereto the opportunity
Io recover or receive, without un ecessary expense, such person's just and fair share of the
pnxluclion from Subject DrEing Unit. The grangng cf the Appgcagon and reNef requested
N»rein will ensure to the exlent possNHe the greatest ultimate recovery of Convengonal
Gas, prevent or asskrt in preventing the vartous types of waste prohibkad by skttute and
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protect or assist in protecting the conekrflve dghbr of afl persons in the subject common
sources of supply in the Subject Lands. herefore, the Board is entering an Order granting
the relief herein set forth.

16. NNeNna Of Order And Fflina Of Affldavfl: Applicant or its Attorney shafl Se an affldavit wNh

the Seoelary ef the Board wNhin sbdy (60) days aflar the date of recording of this Order staflng that a true
and cor)act ocpy of said Order was maNed within seven (7) days flom the date of its rectdpt by the Unit

Operatdr to eaflh Respondent named In StdtStS ~ pooled by this Order and whose address Is known.

19. Avaflabflflv of Unfl Records: The Dkactor shall provide afl persons not subject to a lease
with reasonable access to afl records for Subject Drflling Unit which are submitted by the Unit Operator to
stdd Director eadibr his specior(s).

20. Condushn: Therefore, the requested relief and afl terms and provisions set forth above be
and hereby ara granted and IT fS SO ORDSIKD.

21. Aoeeakr: Appeals of this Order are governed by the provisions of Va. Code Ann. () 45.1-
361.9 which prOVkkrs that any order or decision of the Board may be appealed to the appropriate rflrcuit

court.

22. Eifecflve Dale: This Order shall be ffectlve as of the date of the Board's approval of this

Applicaflon, whhh is set forth at Paragraph 1 above.



DONE AND EXECUTED this g day of October, 2009, by a majority of the Virginia Gas
and Oil Board.

4rm
Chairnm~eft,. Lambert

K.
DONE AND PERFORMED THIS~day of October, 2009, by Order of the Board.

STATE OF VIRGINIA
COUNTY OF RUSSELL

Acknowledged on this day of October, 2009, personally
before me a notary public in and for the Commonwealth of Virginia,
appeared Bradley C. Lambert, heing duly sworn did depose and say that
he is Chairman of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board, and appeared David E.
Asbury, Jr. heing duly sworn did depose and say that he is Acting
Principal Executive toe the Staff of the Virginia Gas and Oil Board
that they executed the same and were authorised to do so.

Diane J.Davis, Notmy
174394

My commission expires: September 30, 2013
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V-535999 PLAT

TRACT OtPYNERSIHP INFORMATION SCHEI)ULE
10/8/2007

1 . James L. McCoy
'65li Ac'res

ACIN, LLC- coal
Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee
WBRD, LLC - coal
Di~Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee

Mike 4 Dora Long - surthce, oil 4 gas
10.00Acres
Gas 10.48Ac. 9.3PYo

2 . James L. McCoy
65.00Acres

ACIN, LLC- coal
Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Dickanson-Ruseil Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee

Barbara Smith - surlhce, oil 4 gas

10.60Acres
Gas 10.93 Ac. 9.7PYo

3 . James L. McCoy
65.00Acne
ACIN, LLC - coal

Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Dickeuson-Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee

Ernudee Smith et al - surgsce, oil tk gas
10.60iAcres

Gas 23.23 Ac. 20.62'Yo

4 . Lease No. 906$89L / T-16$
James L. McCoy
65.00Acres
ACIN, LLC - coal
Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Dickettson-Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lesseeH~ Forestland Fund IV, L.P. - surface

Tennessee Skeen
Pine Mountain Oil dt Gas, Inc. - oil dt gas
24.68 Acres
Gas 16.09Ac. 14.2$'lo



5 . Lease No. 906889L

'ui( 4'12i"1 200

James L. McCoy
65.00Acres

ACIN, LLC - coal
Alpha Land snd Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

W5ttU, ELC - coiil

Dickenson-Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee

Tenner Sheen

Pine Mountain Oil dt Gas, Inc. - oil k gas
26.16Acres
Gas 22.08 Ac. 19.59%

6 . Lease No. 906889L / T-92
A. J. McCoy
19.80Acres
Pine Mountain Oil 4 Gas, Inc. - oil 4 gas
Gas 2.01 Ac. 1.78%

7 . Jamrts L. Mccoy
65.00Acres
Michael Sutberhmd - surihce, oil 4 gas
10.00Acres
Gas 1.37Ac. 1.22%

8 . James L. McCoy
65.00Acres

ACIN, LLC - coal

Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Di~Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee
Jonathrm B.Johnson- surfars:, oil dt gas
2.40 Acres
Gas 2.32 Ac. 2.06%

9 . James L. McCoy
65.00Acres
ACIN, LLC - coal
Alpha Land and Reserves, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Di~Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee
Karen dt Marvin Dockery - surhce, oil dr gas
2.40 Acres
Gas 2.31Ac. 2.05%



10 . James L. McCoy
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65 00 Acres
ACIN, LLC - coal

Alpha Land and Reserve, LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC - coal
Dicttartson-ttnssett Coal Company LLC - coal lessee
Edith 4 Humid McCoy - surhce, oil 4 gas
2.40Acres
Gas 227 Ac. 2.02%

11 . James L. McCoy
65.00 Acres
ACIN, LLC - coal
Alpha Land and~LLC - coal lessee

WBRD, LLC- coal
DickanNm-Russell Coal Company, LLC - coal lessee
Claude E. Skeens Heirs - surgtce, oil ik gas
2.40 Acres
Gas 2.19Ac. 1.94%

12 . Andrew Holbmok - surface, oil dt gas
8.54Acres
Gas 0.35Ac. 0.31%

13 . Emily RssaM - sudhce, oil dt gas
12.10Acres
Gas 4.80 Ac. 426%

14 . Daniel Ohver Boggs III et al - surStce, oil dt gas
2.00Acres
Gas 2.02 Ac. 1.79%

15 . Carl E. Skeens Jr. - surtbce, oil dt gas
10.74Acres
Gas 1.94Ac. 1.72%

16 . Darleue Powers et al - surtace, oil itt gas
9.54Acres
Gas 0.11Ac. 0.10%

17 . A. P. Skeens
18.27Acres
Pine Mramtain Oil 4 Gas, Inc. - oil dt gas
Gas 02A Ac. 0.21%
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18 . Edith dt Harold McCoy - surlace, oil dt, gas

2.6Acres
Gas 1.57Ac. 1.39'/o

19 . Teresa k Harry Hamilton - suriace, oil dt, gas
X5Acres

Gas 2.18Ac. 1.93%o

20 . Joyce 4 Craig Tumidish - surface, oil k gas
2.6 Acres
Gas 2.80 Ac. 2.49/o

21 . Juamta Johnson - suriace, oil dt gas
3.556Acres
Gas 0.61 Ac. 0.54%

22 . R. F. Sheen Heirs - surface, oil k gas
9.24 Acres
Gas 0.49Ac. 0.43%

23 . Tennessee Sheen Heirs - suriace, oil 4 gas
0.54 Acres
Gas 0.30Ac. 0.27%



:Exhlblt ".8"V~
REVISED 11INSJ3997

A*
Lease Status Unit ln Ung

Mike & Dora Long
Rt1 Box372
StltaW, VA 24253

Barbara Srnkh
748il Bruehy Rdgs Rd.
StPaul, VA 24253

Enntdee E. SmNh

HC 72 Box 74
Blg Rock, VA 24603

Hargn W. SmNh
218iHsrds Grove Ln.V~, VA 23892

Deksas Cole
P.O, Box 157
NNG Ikock, VA 24803

Plnsf Mountain ON 6 Gas, Inc.
Attn, 'Jerry GranNrsm
PO Box2136
Ablngdon, VA 24212

Plnel Mountrdn ON 6 Gss, Inc.
Atlnl Jeny Grantham
PO Scx2138~,VA 24212

Pine Mountrdn ON & Gas, Inc.
Agn: Jeny Gnmtham
PO IRsr 2136
Ablngdon, VA 24212

MkrhaW Suthsrland

StPaul, VA 24283

Jonathan S. Johnson
8 Leels Ct
Joneeborcugh, TN 37659

Krsen & Marvkr Cookery
17948 Sandy RMgs Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Leased

IJnkrseed

9.30000MO 10 48MMOO

9.70000000 10.93IXWOOO

10.31000000 11.61500000

5.15500000 5.50750000

5.15500000 5.8075MOO

14.28000000 18.0MMOOO

1.78000000 2.01000000

1.220GNGO -1.37GNGGO

2.08000000 2.32000000

2.05000000 2.31000000
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Edhh 8 Herokl McCoy
17834 Sandy Ihdge Rd.
SLPwl, VA 242N

HoroM Swcher Skasns
a@ a was

BbahurL VA 23NS

2.02000000 2.27000000

O.SN00000 0.43NNOO

0.38800000 0ASSONN~,IL 82943

Wgma Johnson
22'Rabdrar Dr.
C ~,VA 24224

Mkhed Skaens
4S7 C M Clods
Nore, VA 24272

Weeds 5, Jen Bahum
1738Wendovar Sheer
Bdslol, VA 24201

Andmw Hognook
RI1 Sox 381
St Pwl, VA242N

Emgy Rasrdck
SN Superkn Sheet
Aurora. IL 80505

Danke Ohver Boggs, Jr.
P.6.Box 181
Codbum, VA 24230

Danhd Ogver Soggs, III

P.O. Bon 1432
Cbdwood, VA 24228

Carl E. Sheens, Jr.
437 C M Cbohr
Nore, VA 24272

Darhme Powers
41-18JOser-Rd.
Coebum, VA 24230

Nancy Hognook
500 Goodes Feny Svd.
Sauk HN, VA 23970

Donna 8 James Cgne
1828Omamead Dr.
Pewbegw, VA 23139

Hehn Shrnm Bush
1883Bdck Church Cinde

~gawood, VA 24224

Unloosed

Unissued

Unissued

Unloosed

0.38800000 OAS800000

0.38800000 OA3800000

0.38800000 0,43800000

0.31000000 0.35000000

1.79000000 2.020NOOO

1 72000000 1.94000000

0.01111111 0.01222222

0.01111111 0.01222222

0.01111111 0.01222222

0.03333333 0.03888587



Rosa Mmy Srurgill

P.O, Sex 3092
yyrda, YA 24293

0.01688867 0.01833333

17

18

19

20

21

Unknown

Wne Mourdarn Og a Gas, inc.
Agn: Jerry Grangrem
PO ISorr 2138~,VA 24212

1174Sandy RMSa Rd.
81.Rear, VA 24253

T~SHarry Hemlkon

Sr. Fred, VA 24283

Joyce 8 Craig Tumkgski
1 Burr Run Rd.

, VA 24230

Juarrha Johnson
177y8 Sandy Ridge Rd.
Helg, VA 24272

Frarrcrs Graham
Unkirown

MenHe Mo5r
Unknown

Ruby Char5n Unloosed

0.21000000 0.24080000

1.39000000 1.57090000

1.93000000 2,18680000

2.49000000 2.50000000

0.54000000 0.81000000

0.01592593 0.01814815

0.01592593 0.01614815

0.01592593 0.01814815

Ray'Chearar 8keens
81@Cherokee Rd
Mgkin, FL32570

~Mae Sharers Bowling

, OH 43207~Daniel Skesn, Jr.
P.O.,'Igcrr 185
Sorrier, KY41574

Hearn Skeens Casey

4~14 Rosa Avenue

Sarnurdgemard Skaens
3488I'Agdn Rd.
Grcue CNy, OH 43123

OoSQ Joan 8keens Wagace
10QSI4rh Arenas

, WV 25881

0.00796296 0.00907407

0.00795296 0.00907407

0.00796298 0.00907407

0.00796296 0.00907407

0.00796296 0.00907407

0.00796296 0.00907407
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Lotto Jane Skeens
486 Highland Rd.
Nara, VA 34272

0.01592593 0.01814815

488 Highland Rd.
Ntsa, VA 34272

Unhmeed
Remainder

0.00363909 0.00403292

7tktsn Bkeens
170Coal Strrtngs Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Weeds Saumgartner
8124 Earlshlre Lane
Stxtnghg, FL 34806

Betty Akers
Hkthtand Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Nota L Mutttns

Cohbum, VA 24230

Lortnte Wayne Shaens
4383 Slushy Ridge Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Loki Loratne MuNns
RL1 Sox341C
Qcsratand, VA 24225

Thomas B.Sksens
485 Hkthtand Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Mtkhed Skeens
437 C M Chute

Nore, VA 24272

&irma Johnson
22 Ptetchsr Dr.

~sgernxM, VA 24224

Harold Beecher Skeens
P.O. Box 183
SeHonl, VA 23696

Carelyn Kain

8 antstxsg, IL 62943

Unlessed
Remainder

Unloosed
emainder

Unloosed
Rmnalnder

Unloosed
Remainder

Unloosed
emslnder

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00955558 0.01088869

.00955558 001986669

0.00955656 0.01088669

0.00955556 0.01068869



threads 5 John Ssttum
17It8~Slreet
SllstoL VA 34201

~nSlantorrStelr
84It Stone Coal Rd.
Allyap, KY 41219

QVMN 8

, OH 45133

Syhrta ENen Stereos Canlrell

3~28taptekm Ln.

Th9tms Joan Skesns McKenzh
1'artsy Rtd9a~,KY 40351~Rules Hays
Unknown

Smpry Lee Hays
Untmown

hta8oy Tennessee Hays Harris
Unhnown

rtkrisrd Clair Hays
Unltnorrn

James Garland Hays
Unknown

Henry Nelson Hays
Unknown

~Hays Adams
Unkhown

Truthh Sottsy
Unknown

QertrudsAIWa Peon
Unknown

Re8la Andslne LaMaster
Unknown

Golgi Lambert
Rt. 1 Sex 370
SL Haul, VA 24283

Lola, Hurd
5808 Quchsnm Rd.
Wise, VA 24293

Unloosed

Uniessed

Unlesssd

Unloosed

Unloosed

Urdeassd

Unloosed

Unissued

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unleased

Unloosed

0.00955556 0.01086689

---9;91194444 - -991881111-

0.01194444 0.01381111

0.01194444 0.01381111

0.01194444 0.01361111

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00644444

0.00477778 0.00644444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00644444

0.00477778 0,00644444

0.00477778 0,00544444

-0:90477778 0:09844444

0.00477778 0,00644444

0.04777778 0.06444444

0.04777778 0.06444444

Unleeeed 0.00956558 0.01088889



V~IN Lee SmNh Unlesead

Unissued

0.00955558 0.01086869

0.00956556 0.01088889

Rotmts Dean Smith
Unknown

Lute Faye Smhh
Unknown

Franols Qraham
Unttnown

Mstnts MoNt

Unttnown

Rutty ChaNin

Unknown

Ray Chester Skeens
81tH Cherokee Rd
MNttm, FL 32570

F
Mas Sksens Bowang

oNtndrus, DH 43207

Caortr Dental Skeen, Jr.
P.Di Ster 185
BsttIy, KY 41574

Heldn Skesns Casey
414IINant Ress Avenue

akIInrtM, LA 70503

SsrrIum Bernard Skasns

Qnnls CNy, OH 43123

DotNh Joan Skeens WsNace
1 4h Avenue

, WV 25661

Unleased

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unloosed

Untsrwed

Unleassd

Unloosed

Unlsssed

Unloosed
Ufe Estals

0.~ 0.91088669

0.00955558 0.01088889

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.00500000 0.00555558

0.00500000 0.00555556

0.00500000 0.~
0.00500000 0.00555556

0.00500000 0.00555556

0.00500000 0.00555556

0.01000000 0.0111'l1'l1

Unle seed
Remainder

0.00222222 0.00246914

BthtNMae Qsnelt
800 SW 92 Ht9hwsy
BmiSwNe, MO 84069

Ttktsn Skeens
170 Coal Sprtn9s Rd.
Nore„'A 24272

Unleased
Remainder

Unlerwed
Rslrlelflder

0.00222222 0.00248914

0.00222222 0.00248914
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aum9artnar

B~Sertshks Lans
Unloosed
RemNnder

0.002¹N14

~r
rwanda

ISBMand Rd
Nem, VA 24272

Nota L MuSne
RL2 BokmB
Ceebum, VA 24230

Lonrda Wayne Skasrm

M Sruehy RNBe Rd,
Nore, VA 24272

~Lolakre MuSns
RL 1 Son 3410
Cbnr¹and, VA 24225

Yhtrmee B.Sksene
4N HIOhlsnd Rd.
Now, VA 24272,

M8dmd Bkaens
437 C M Ckole
Nota, VA 24272

t¹SIne Johnson
22 IrNtoher Dr.C,VA 24224

Harold Seeoher Skeens
P.O. Box 183
Beaked, VA 23%8

raitbbuS, IL 62943

Weeds 6 John Belum
1~Wendover Street
Brisk¹, VA 24201

Lyr664¹SenSlsnten Soir
642 Stone Coal Rd.
RalSap, KY 41219

A¹hur Vlvtan Bksene
2NO Brats Rt. 247
HSsbom, OH 45133

Syh¹s 56en Skeene Cantretl
32 SteytakwtJr.
Fb¹9trn, KY 41219

strokes Jean Srsene McKenzkr
1620'ertay y0¹9e~, KY4051

Unloosed
amekhrdsr

Unkissed
Remainder

Untanned
Remainder

Untanned

Unloosed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unloosed

0.002¹N14

o.00222m 0.003¹N14

0.00222222 0.002¹N14

0.00222222 0.0024N14

O.OON0000 O.OONN87

0.00600000 O.IXN6N7

0.00800000 0.0088N67

0.00800000 O.OONN67

0.00800000 O.OON8887

0.00750000 O.OON3333

0.00750000 0.00833333

0.00750000 0.00633333



BK 472K 2 I D

Rohfrrt Rufus Hays
Unlewwn

Sm8ry Lee Hays
UnNnrnm

Nanny Tennessee Hays Herds
Unshown

Vfe8rrd Chrir Hays
Unlawwn

James Gadand Hays
Urdttnnm

Henry Nrdean Hays

Unknwm

Gedrude ANds Paso

Re8at~Leotrader
Urdrhown

GokSe Lranhen
RL 1 Sex 370
St. Waul, VA 24283

Lola Hurd

5IS8I Suohanen Rd.
tnae8, vA 24293

Santuel Semerd Smith
Urodiovm

Vlryl Les Smah
Uretjewn

Sydney abydos Smith
—-Urdraowrr-

Rontde Dean Sm8h
Unknown

Lohr Faye Smnh

Urdeesed

Urdessed

Unleesed

Unlsased

Urdeased

Unleasad

Urdessed

Unloosed

0 00300000 0 00333333

0.00300000 0,00gg333

0.00300000 0.003$3$33

0.00300500 0.00gg333

0.00300500 0,003333g

0.00300000 0,00$$$3$3

0.00300000 0 OOM3333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.003$3333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.03000000 0.03333333

0.03000000 0.03333333

0.00600000 0.00886687

0.00800000 0.00888867

0.00600000 0.00588887

0.00800000 0.00885887

0.00800000 0.00888M7

GAS SSTATS~of Unit Leased
PerokdaSe of Unk Unloosed~In Unit Unloosed

84.09S03704
15.90195296

94.T7892593
17.91107407

100.00000000 112.68000000



EXhlaylt "$4*' UIIldwaed Owners
V4$NN

REVISED 11PIOS7

Interest INNhln Grass Acreage
Lease Status Unit In Unit

Qaa Salals nly
Barbara Smkh Unkrsaad
7481 Srushy Ridge Rd.
SLPaW, VA 24283

9.700N000 10,9%00000

ldhhael Sulherland
Rt. 1 Sorr 365
Bt.Paul, VA24283

Em5y Rasnick
508 Superor Street
Aurora IL 80505

bartsne Powers
4118 Igser Rd.
Cosbum, VA 24230

Nancy Holbrook
500 Oodesbury Blvd.
South HN, VA 23970

Helen Sksen Bush
1883 Brtck Church CirceC~, VA24224

Bonne 5 James Cline
1626 Omsslead Dr.
ItowhaSan, VA23139

-Rose-May ~N
P.O. Box 3092
yykre, VA 24293

James Howard
Unknown

Unleased

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unlsased

Unleased

Unleased

Unleased

1.22000000 1.37000000

4.28000000 4.80000000

0.01111111 0.012222%

0.01111111 0.91222222

0.03333333 0.0~7

0.01111111 0.01222222

0.01888887 003633633

0.01688667 0.01633333
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22 Franots Graham
Unknown

Unleased 0.01592693 0,01814815

~I~ INUIIL

Unknown

Ruby Chalfln

Unknown

Ray Chester Skeens
8101 Ctwokee Rd
MtNon, FL 32570

. Lutte Jane Skeens
488 Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

NeSs VftNsms
488 Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Ethel'Mae Garrett
800 SW 92 Highway
Smttfwttts, MO 84089

Yilden Skeens
170 Coal Springe Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Untessed

Untaased
Life Estate

Unleaeed
Remainder

Unleaeed
Remainder

Unleaeed
Remainder

0.01592593 0.01814815

0.00796298 0.00907407

0.01592593 0.01814815

0.00383909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292
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Wands Bsumgsrtner
8124 Earlshke Lans
Sprtnghttl, FL 34608

E7%N7 ~&I0
Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Nota L. Mullins

Rt. 2 Box 322B
Coebum, VA 24230

Lonnie Wayne Skeens
4393 Brushy Ridge Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Lola Lorslne MulNns

Rt. 1 Box 341C
Cleveland, VA 24225

Thomas B.Skesns
485 Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Harokl Beecher Skesns
P.O. Box 163
Sealed, VA 23698

l.ydle ijNan Blsnton Blair
842 Stone Coal Rd.
Flatgap, KY 41219

Arthur Vlvtan Skeens
2930 Stats Rt 247
Hillsboro, OH 45133

Sylvia Ellen Skeens Contrail
32 Qtapleton Ln.
Rtatgap,-KY-412-'tg

Unloosed
Rema@der

-Bi~
Remainder

Unleased
Remainder

Unlsssed
Remainder

Unieased
Remainder

Unleased
Remainder

Unleased

Unleased

Unleased

Unleased

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00353909 0.00403292

0.00955556 0.01088889

0.01194444 0.01361111

0.01194444 0.01381111

0.01194444 0.01361111

Thelma Joan Skeens McKenzie Unleased
1520 Farlsy Ridge
Morshead, Ky 40351

0.01194444 0.01361111

Robert Rufus Hays
Unknown

Emory Lee Hays
Unknown

Nancy Tennessee Hays Harris
Unknown

Unleased

Unlessed

Unlsased

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444
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yttetset Clair Hays
Unknawn

Unloosed 0.00477778 0.00544444

23

Henry ttetson Hays
Unknown

JuNa Hays Adams
Unknown

Trutah SaNey
Unknown

Gertrude ANida Pace
Unknown

Retha AndeNne Laktesier
Unknown

GokNe Lambert
RL 1 Box 370
St, Paul, VA 24283

Lots Hurd

5806 Buchanan Rd.
Wise, VA 24293

Samuel Bernard Smith
Unknown

VNSN Lee SmNh
Unknown

Sydney 0'deN Smith
Unknawn

Ronnle Dean Smith
Unlawwn

Lots Faye Smith
Unknown

Francis Graham
Unknawn

Unloosed

Unlessed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unloosed

Unleased

Urdsased

0.00477778 0.~
0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.04777778 O.OS444444

0.04777778 O.OS444444

0.0095S556 0.01088889

0.00955556 0.01088889

0.00955556 0.01088889

0.00955558 0.01088889

0.00955556 0.01088889

0.01000000 0.01111111

Unleased 0.01000000 0.01111111
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Ruby Chaltln
Unknoen

Ray Chester Skeens
Y1tyl cherokees
Milton, FL 32570

Fretda Mae Skeens Bowling

2863 Gibson Drive
Cotombus, OH 43207

Oscar Daniel Skaen, Jr.
P.O. So 186
Settty, KY 41574

Helen Skeans Casey
414 Mont Rose Avenue
Latayeth, LA 70503

Samuel Bernard Skeens
348S Attdn Rd.
Grove City, OH 43123

DoSe Joan Skeens WaNace
1006 4th Avenue
Williamson, WV 25881

Lulls Jane Skeens
488 Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

NeSe Wtgams
488 Hlghkmd Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Ethel Mae Ganalt
800 SW 92 Highvray
Smkhvgs, MO 840S9

7tkten Bkeens
170 Coal Springs Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Wande Saumgartner
8124 Eatahthre Lane
SprlnghI, FL 34808

Salty Akers
Highland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Unleased

Unlaa sad

Unleased

Unleased

Unleased

UntsNd
Remainder

Unleased
Remainder

Unleased
Remainder

Unloosed
Rewudnder

Unloosed
Remainder

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.00500000 0.00565556

0.00500000 0.00555556

0.00500000 0.00555558

0.00500000 0.00555656

0.00500000 0.00555556

0.00500000 0.0055S658

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.00222222 0.00248914

0.00222222 0.00248914

0.Snab>>co> 0.00248914

0.00222222 0.00248914

0.00222222 0.0024S914
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Nole L MuNns

RL 2 Box 322B
Coebum, VA 24230

Lonrde Wayne Skeens
4393 Brushy. Ridge Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

Lola Londne MuNins

Rt. 1 Box 341C
ClewNand, VA 24225

Thomas B. Skeens
485 Hiyhland Rd.
Nore, VA 24272

MNdred Skeens
437 C M Glrive

Nore, VA 24272

WNma Johnson
22 Fetcher Dr,
Ces8etsood, VA 24224

Unkmsad
Remainder

Urdsesed
Remaktder

Unleased
Remtdnder

Unieased
Remainder

Unleased

Unleased

0.00222222 0.00246914

0.00222222 0.00246914

0.00222222 0.00246914

0.00222222 0.00246914

0.00800000 0.00686667

0.00600000 0.00888667

Harokl Beecher Skeens Unkrased
P.O. Box 183
Seafonl, VA 23896

0.00600000 0.00886887

Carolyn Kain

34 Red Street
oaandsburg, IL 62943

Wanda 5 John Bakum
1738Wendover Street
Bristol, VA 24201

Unleased

Unleased

0.00600000 0.00868867

0.00600000 0.00886887

Lydia LNNan Blanton Blair Unleased
642-8krns-Coal-Rd.
FhdBap, KY 41219

0.00750000 0.00833333

Arthur VNHan Skeens
2930 Shee Rt. 247
HINsbcro, OH 45133

Unlsased 0.00750000 0.00833333

SyMe ENen Skeens Centrek Unleased
32 Iapletcn Ln.
Fhdyap, KY41219

Thelma Joan Skeens McKenzie Unleased
1520 Farley Ridye
Morehead, KY 40351

0.00750000 0.00833333

0.00750000 0.00833333



Robert Rufus Hays
Unknown

Unloosed 0.00300000 0.00333333

"'Emory Lae Hays
Unknown

Nancy Tennessee Hays Harris Unloosed
Unknown

-686866666 -6I88886-

0.00300000 0.00333333

Wetast Clair Hays
Unknown

James Garland Hays
Unknown

Henry Nelson Hays
Unknown

Julia Hays Adams
Unknown

Trulah Satiny
Unknown

Gertrude AINda Pace
Unk town

Relha Andettne LaMaster
Unkrewn

Gotdte Lambert
RL 1 Box 370
St. Paul, VA 24283

Lola Hurd

6808,Buchanan Rd.
Wise, VA 24293

Samuel Bernard Smith
Unknown

Vhgil Lee Smith
Unknown

Sydney 0'dell Smith
Unknown

Ronnle Dean Smith
Unknown

Unloosed

Unlaased

Unleased

Unlea sad

Unleased

Unleased

Unleased

Unteased

Unloosed

Unless ed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unleased

0,00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333%%

0.03000000 0.08333333

0.03000000 0.03333333

0.00800000 0.00888867

0.00600000 0.00888667

0.00800000 0.00886687

0.00600000 0.00668887
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Laic Feint Smith
Unknown

Unleaaed 0.00800000 0.00888667
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ROND E - Liat cf Unknown or UnlocatalHa OwttaraII:lalmanta That Ratlttlra Eacrow
V40$NO

REWORD 11/13OIOT

Interest Wahln Grebe Aoreaae
Lease atatus Unit In Unit

16 James Howanl
Unknown

Unleased 0.01688867 0.01833333

22 Fran@a Graham
Unlmown

Mamle Mollt
Unknown

Ruby Challin
Unknown

Robert Rulers Hays
Unknown

moory Lee Hays
Unmown

Unleased

Unleased

Unkrased

Unleased

Unleased

0.01592693 0.01814815

0.01592593 0.01814815

0.01592593 0.01814815

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

nancy Tennessee Hays Harris Unleased
Unknown

0.00477778 0.00544444

Websrl Clak'ays
Unknown

James Garbrnd Hays
Unknown

Henry Wekron Hays

JuSa Hays Adams
Unknown

Trulah SrNey
Unknown

Gerlrude lrJlida Pace
Unknown

Retha Ande8ne LaMaster
Unlmown

Unleased

Unleased

Unless ed

Unleased

Unleesed

Unleased

Unleased

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.0047777S 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.60544444

0.00477778 0.00S44444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.00477778 0.~
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Samuel Bernard Smith
Unknown

ANN Lee Smith

Unless ed

Unloosed

0.00955558 0.01088889

0.00965658 0.01088889

23

Sydney 0'deN SmNh

Unknown

Ronnle Dean Smith
Unknown

Lots Faye SmNh

Unknown

Francis Graham
Unknown

Mamie MoNt

Unknown

Ruby ChalNn

Unknown

Robert Rufus Hays
Unknown

Emory Lee Hays
Unknown

Unloosed

Unleased

Unleesed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unleased

0.00965656 0.01088889

0.00955556 0.01088M9

0.00955558 0.01088889

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.01000000 0.01111111

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

Nancy Tennessee Hays Harris Unleased
Unknown

0.00300000 0.00333333

Wetzet Clair Hays
Unknown

James Garland Hays
Unknown

Henry Neteon Hays
Unknown

JuNe Hays Adams
Unknown

Trutah BaNey
Unknown

Gerbude ANds Pace
Unknown

Unlessed

Unles sad

Uniessed

Unleased

Unloosed

Unleesed

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333

0.00300000 0.00333333



Retha Andellne LaMaster
Unknown

Unleased 0.00300000 0.00333333

I/I Nll lUNI I

VhSII Lee Smith
Unknown

Sydney 0'dell Smith
Unknown

Ronnle Dean Smith
Unknown

Lots Faye Smith
Unknown

Relha Andellne LaMaster
Unknown

TOTAL OAS ESTATE

Unleesed

Unleased

Unleased

Unloosed

Unleased

Unleased

0.00600000 0.00NS887

0.0N00000 0.008N867

0.00S00000 0.00N6867

0.00800000 0.00888687

0.00800000 0.00886667

0.00477778 0.00544444

0.2647777S 0.28711111
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